

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANN VENEMAN, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CAMPAIGN FOR FAMILY FARMS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

NANCY S. BRYSON
*General Counsel
Department of Agriculture
Washington, D.C. 20240*

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reason for granting the petition	10
I. Generic advertising conducted under the Pork Act is government speech, which is not subject to the constraints of the First Amendment	11
II. The assessment provisions of the Pork Act are constitutional under the intermediate scrutiny applicable to regulations of commercial speech	17
III. The lower courts erred in invalidating the Pork Act’s assessment provisions in their entirety and enjoining any further collection of assessments nationwide	21
Conclusion	25
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	15a
Appendix C	56a
Appendix D	92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	19, 23
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	21, 23
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. South- worth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	12, 14
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	21-22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	8, 17-18, 20
<i>Charter v. USDA</i> , 230 F. Supp.2d 1121 (D. Mont. 2002), appeal pending, No. 02-36140 (9th Cir.)	16
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	15
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	22
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	8, 19, 21
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	15
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	19, 23
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	13
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	20
<i>Livestock Marketing Ass'n v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 335 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2003)	2-3, 11, 19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	23
<i>R.M.J., In re</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	20
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.3d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1094 (1990)	10, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	10
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	15
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	2, 8, 10, 17, 19

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Beef Promotion and Research Act of 1985, 7 U.S.C. 2901 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Pork Promotion, Research, and Consumer Informa- tion Act of 1985, 7 U.S.C. 4801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
7 U.S.C. 4801(a)(2)-(4)	3
7 U.S.C. 4801(a)(2)	15
7 U.S.C. 4801(a)(3)	12, 20
7 U.S.C. 4801(a)(4)	12, 15, 20
7 U.S.C. 4801(b)(1)	3, 13
7 U.S.C. 4802(2)	4
7 U.S.C. 4802(12)	4, 13
7 U.S.C. 4802(13)	4
7 U.S.C. 4803	4
7 U.S.C. 4806-4810	4
7 U.S.C. 4806	3
7 U.S.C. 4806(a)	13
7 U.S.C. 4806(b)	4, 13
7 U.S.C. 4806(g)	5, 13
7 U.S.C. 4806(h)	5, 13
7 U.S.C. 4808	5
7 U.S.C. 4808(a)	13, 14
7 U.S.C. 4808(b)	13
7 U.S.C. 4808(b)(1)(A)	5, 14
7 U.S.C. 4808(b)(1)(B)	5, 6, 14
7 U.S.C. 4808(b)(2)	6, 14
7 U.S.C. 4808(b)(2)(B)	6
7 U.S.C. 4808(b)(3)	6
7 U.S.C. 4809	3
7 U.S.C. 4809(d)	5, 13
7 U.S.C. 4809(e)	5, 13, 21
7 U.S.C. 4811	4
7 U.S.C. 4812(a)	4, 13
7 U.S.C. 4812(b)	4, 13
7 U.S.C. 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	17
7 U.S.C. 2611 <i>et seq.</i>	17

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	17
7 U.S.C. 4501 <i>et seq.</i>	17
7 U.S.C. 6401 <i>et seq.</i>	17
7 U.S.C. 7401(b)(2)	15
7 U.S.C. 7411 <i>et seq.</i>	18
7 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1216	18
Pt. 1281	18
Pt. 1230	4
Section 1230.17	5
Section 1230.30(a)	4
Section 1230.33	4
Section 1230.39	5
Section 1230.54	5
Section 1230.55(b)	14
Section 1230.58	5
Section 1230.58(b)	6
Section 1230.58(d)	6, 14
Section 1230.58(e)(1)	6, 14
Section 1230.58(e)(2)	6
Section 1230.60	5
Section 1230.60(a)	14
Section 1230.60(a)(1)	5
Section 1230.60(c)	5
Section 1230.60(d)	5
Pt. 1280	17
